
MEMO

U叩R

Commissioner ofPo叫Ii比ce(SP W呵T)F PFEdcctManaEer(NEWTE付iωriesNorthandWest)，
rom CivilEngineeringandDevelopmentDepartment To

E-mail pytai@cedd.gov.hk

11April2011

(Attn.: Mr. NG «wok-lun，SIP (FIS Marine)

Your Ref.-.l空空L 的 CP!TRG/FTC/WT 1215126 IV

dated 13.10.2010 Fax. No. 2672 8376

Ref. ( )的 N甘叫TPF 2/6/43 (E) Pt.7

Tel. No. 21585629 Fax No. 26932918

Date Total Pages 2 + encl.

Agreement No. CE 6112007 (CE)
North East New Territories New Development Areas

Plannine and Eneineerine Study - Investieation

Noise ImDact Assessment

Th目1kyou for your information provided via your previous memos to us in
relation to the operation ofthe firing range at Lo Wu Classification Range.

2. As required by EPD recently ，additional on-site noise measurements 且豆豆豆 the
boundary of the firing range should be conducted for the noise impact assessment of the above
Study. As such，we would like to seek your permission for our Consultants ，Ove Arup &
Partners Hong Kong Ltd. (Arup)，to conduct noise measurements inside the firing range with
proposed details as follows:

Ootion 1 (Preferred)

(a) Date: Half-day session(s) between 16 and 27 ofMay 2011
(b) Duration: 3 hours for each half-day session (subject to the no. oftypes of guns)
(c) Measurement Locations: 1m from different types of guns used

旦旦控且2

(a) Date: Half-day session(s) between 16 and 27 ofMay 2011
(b) Duration: 3 hours for each half-day session (lhour for measurement and 2

hours for setting-up and dismantling measurement equipment)
(c) Measurement Locations: Locations A，Band C as shown in the attached figure

(Annex A)
(d) Operation Mode: Peak operation ofshooting range area 1 as shown in the fig凹e

atAnnex A

3. Apart from giving your permission on the above proposed noise measurement ，I
should be grateful ifyou would also provide the following supplementary information for both
options to facilitate the noise impact assessment:

(a) Frequency of usage of shooting range areas 1 and 2 including the types of guns
(rifle，revolver 吼叫 c) used as shown in the figure at Annex A in Years 2008，
2009 and 2010;

(b) No. of shoots within 30 minutes for the peak operation mode in shooting range
areas 1個d 2; and

12...
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(c) No. ofrounds ofpolice officer practising shooting in shooting range areas 1 and
2 within 30 minutes.

4. Grateful ifyou would also provide the information as requested in our memo in
NTNTPF 2/6/43 (T) in Pt.5 dated 3.3.2011 (copy attached at Annex B) in relation to the
operation ofthe firing range at Lo Wu Classification Rang within the period from 14 February
2011 to 25 February 2011.

5. Your favourable consideration and earliest reply to the above will be most
appreciated. We would be happy to have meetings with you and EPD to facilitate the exchange
of information. Should you require further information，please feel free to contact the
undersigned or Mr.Samuel CHAN 1Mr.Elvis LAU of Arup at teL no. 2268 3115 12268 3482.
Thank you.

(三戶叭
(Miss P Y TAl)

for Project Manager (New Territories North and West)
New Territories North and West Development Office

Civil Engineering and Development Department

EncL

cι(w/e) - by fax
DEP
CTP/SR，PlanO
Ove Amp & Partners Hong Kong Ltd.

(Attn.: Mr.Raymond NG)
(Attn.: Mr.C M U)
(Attn.: Mr.Davis LEE)

Fax No.
28024511
25228524
22683953
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From Civil Engineering a1.!d DevelopmentDepartment

Ref ( ) in NTNl理F 2/6/4~-<D_~ t._5

Tef.No. 2158 5620 Fax. No_ 2693 :918

E-m副主主持@ceddιov.hk 一一一-一一一

Date 3 March 2011

To 至且!lmissioner 9fP C!li~e (SP_~Tl
(Altn.:~r. r-.:G Kwok-Iun，SIP (FIS Marine)

Your Re f.(260) 的 CPfTRG!FTC!WTi215/26 IV
da的'd 13.10.201() Fax. No. 2672 8376

Total Pages

Agreement No. CE 6112007 (eE)

North East New Territories New Development Areas (NENT NDAs)

Planning and Engineering Study

Noise Imnact Assessment

Thank you again on your information provided via your previous memos to us in
relation to the 0戶ration of the firing ranges at Lo Wu and Ma Tso Lu月Ranges.

2. As required by [PO again‘our Consultants have conducted additional on-site noise
measurement at the noise sensitive receivers outside LoWu Classification Range during the
operation of the firing ranges. Similar to our previous r官quests，please provide us the following
supplementary information in relation to the operation orthe firing ranges at Lo Wu Classification
Range within the oeriod 14 Februarv 2011 - 25 February 2011 to facilitate the noise impact
assessment:

(a) Peak.operation modes of the firing range;
(b) Source ofpow 巳r level associated with these guns，if any;
(e) Type of guns (吋缸， revolver 旦，etc) used; and
(刮目chedule and usage of shooting ranges (in full capacity or partially used).

3. Your earliest n:ply would be appreciat 叫.Thank you.
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Dear Elvis, 
 
Further to my previous message, I now provide you with the information on 
Noise Impact Assessment in Ma Tso Lung Range. 
 
No. of officers attended the shooting training : 8  
No. of 12 gauge ammunition spent on that day : 187 
 
 
 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Johnny TO 
SIP FIS MAR WT 
Tel : 2672 7045 
Fax : 2672 8376 
 
*** This e-mail message (together with any attachments) is for the designated 
recipient only. It may contain information that is privileged. 
If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, 
retention, disclosure, copying, printing, forwarding or dissemination of the 
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received the message in error, 
please erase all copies of the message (including attachments) from your 
system and notify the sender immediately. *** 
----- Forwarded by ip-sip-fis-mar-wt/WT/STATION/POLICE/HKSARG on 2011-06-16 
16:46 ----- 
                                                                                                                             
                      ip-sip-fis-mar-wt                                                                      
                                                To:    elvis.lau@arup.com                  
                      2011-06-13 09:42          cc:                                        
                      |----------------------|  Subject:       Noise Impact 
Assessment                                                    
                      | ( ) w/ CONFIDENTIAL  |   Reference        |-----------
-----|                                                      
                      |     Attachment       |                    | [ ] GR to 
file |                                                      
                      | ( ) RESTRICTED       |                    |-----------
-----|                                                      
                      | (*) Unclassified     |                                                                               
                      |----------------------|                                             
                                                                                                         
 
 
                                                                             
                                                                             
                                                                             
 
 
Dear Elvis, 
 
The following is the sum-up for the Noise Impact Assessment on 18 May 2011: 
 
No. of officers attended the shooting training : 35 No. of ammunition spent on 
that day including the demonstration : 4,183 



(0.38 ammunition - 6 rounds; 9mm ammunition - 3,384; 5.56 ammunition - 788 & 
7.62mm ammunition - 5) 
 
I hope these figures will assist in your assessment.  I will give your the 
figures for the year of 2007 - 2010 later. 
 
 
 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Johnny TO 
SIP FIS MAR WT 
Tel : 2672 7045 
Fax : 2672 8376 
 
*** This e-mail message (together with any attachments) is for the designated 
recipient only. It may contain information that is privileged. 
If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, 
retention, disclosure, copying, printing, forwarding or dissemination of the 
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received the message in error, 
please erase all copies of the message (including attachments) from your 
system and notify the sender immediately. *** 
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